 IEC 60601-1-2 4th Edition Compliant
 High Power Density: 360W in 4” x 6” Footprint
 UL/EN60601-1 3rd Edition and UL/EN60950-1 2nd
Edition Medical and ITE Approvals
 <100uA @ 264VAC Earth Leakage Current
 2 x MOPP Primary to Secondary
 Meets BF (body Floating) Rated Output Requirements
 Short Circuit, Overload and Overvoltage Protection
Your Partners in Power……...
Specifications subject to change.
PPWAM360: DEC 20117
Input
Input Voltage
Input Frequency
Input Current (RMS)
Inrush Current
No Load Power Consumption
Earth Leakage Current
90-264VAC
47-63 Hz
5A max. @ 115VAC, 2.5A max. @
230VAC
<40A peak @ 115VAC, <80A peak @
230VAC, cold start, 25ºC
<0.5W
<200uA @264Vac
Output
Total Output
Output Voltage
Hold Up Time
Efficiency
Minimum Load
Output Touch Current
360W max. See derating chart for details
See models and ratings table
10mS typical at 75% and 115VAC
nominal line
88% average minimum,115VAC/230VAC
No minimum load
<100uA @264Vac
Power Partners, Inc. | 43 Broad Street | Hudson, MA  01749
Tel: (978)567-9600 | Fax: (978)567-9601
Website:  www.powerpartners-inc.com
Electrical Specifications
Protection
Overvoltage
Overload
Short Circuit
105-140% of nominal output voltage.
Latching type, cycle AC to reset
105%-150% of maximum output rating
Auto recovery
Auto recovery
Environmental  & Operating
Operating Temperature
Storage Temperature
Humidity
Operating altitude
MTBF:
Compliance
0ºC to +70ºC (refer to derating curve for
details)
-20ºC to +85ºC
0% to 90% non-condensing
<3000m for medical use, <5000m for ITE use
>250K hours per Bellcore TR-332 at full load
and 25ºC  ambient
Safety Approvals
 USA
 Canada
 Europe
Isolation:
EMC (IEC 60601-1-2:2014):
Harmonic Currents
Voltage Flicker
Electrostatic Discharge
Radiated Immunity
EFT/Burst
Surge Immunity
Conducted Immunity
Magnetic Field
Dips / Interruptions
ANSI/AAMI ES60601-1
cUL ES60601-1
TUV EN60601-1 3rd edition
CB Report
4000VAC input to output, 2 x MOPP
1500 VAC input to ground,1 x MOPP
1500 VAC output to ground,1 x MOPP
FCC Class B Radiated & Conducted
CISPR11 Class B Radiated & Conducted
EN55011 Class B Radiated & Conducted
IEC 61000-3-2
IEC 61000-3-3
IEC 61000-4-2: ±15kV Air, ±8kV contact
IEC 61000-4-3: 10V/m
IEC 61000-4-4: ±2kV
IEC 61000-4-5: 1kV diff, 2kV com
IEC 61000-4-6: 10Vrms
IEC 61000-4-8: 30A/m
IEC 61000-4-11: Voltage dip immunity, 30%
reduction for 500ms, 100% reduction for
10ms
M
e
d
ic
a
l
General
Dimensions
Weight
6”(152.4mm)L x 4”(101.6mm)W  x
1.18”(30.0mm)”H
1.06lbs (0.48kg)
A
C
/D
C
 P
o
w
e
r
Your Partners in Power……...
Power Partners, Inc. | 43 Broad Street | Hudson, MA  01749
Tel: (978)567-9600 | Fax: (978)567-9601
Website:  www.powerpartners-inc.com
Models and Ratings
A
C
/D
C
 P
o
w
e
r
M
e
d
ic
a
l
Notes:
1. Output Connector option: terminal block is standard. For Molex header type, part number is PPWAM360-XX-H.
2. Output regulation is the total percentage of deviation from nominal output voltage under all operating ranges.
3. Measured at 20MHz bandwidth with a 100uF electrolytic capacitor and  0.1uF ceramic capacitor in parallel at the
output connector.
4. Total output power is rated for 250W at convection and 360W with 20 CFM forced air. Refer to drawings for proper
fan placement.
Specifications subject to change.
PPWAM360: DEC 2017
Derating Curve
Model
1
Output
Voltage
Max. Load  at
Convection
4
Max. Load with
20CFM Air
4
Output
regulation
2
Ripple & Noise
(mV P-P)
3
Standby
Power (V2)
Fan output
(V3)
PPWAM360-12A 12V 20.84A 30.00A +/-3% 120mV 5V/0.5A 12V/0.3A
PPWAM360-14A 24V 10.42A 15.00A +/-3% 240mV 5V/0.5A 12V/0.3A
PPWAM360-15A 28V 8.93A 12.86A +/-3% 280mV 5V/0.5A 12V/0.3A
PPWAM360-18A 48V 5.21A 7.50A +/-3% 300mV 5V/0.5A 12V/0.3A
PPWAM360-18-1A 54V 4.63A 6.67A +/-3% 300mV 5V/0.5A 12V/0.3A
Your Partners in Power……...
Power Partners, Inc. | 43 Broad Street | Hudson, MA  01749
Tel: (978)567-9600 | Fax: (978)567-9601
Website:  www.powerpartners-inc.com
A
C
/D
C
 P
o
w
e
r
M
e
d
ic
a
l
Specifications subject to change.
PPWAM360: DEC 2017
Mechanical Outline
Your Partners in Power……...
Power Partners, Inc. | 43 Broad Street | Hudson, MA  01749
Tel: (978)567-9600 | Fax: (978)567-9601
Website:  www.powerpartners-inc.com
A
C
/D
C
 P
o
w
e
r
M
e
d
ic
a
l
Specifications subject to change.
PPWAM360: DEC 12017
Pin Assignments
Pin# Signal
1 AC Line
2 AC Neutral
Pin# Signal
1 +12V Fan
2 Fan Return
CN1: Input Connector CN5: Fan Output Connector
CN4: Remote On/Off and Standby
CN2: Main Output Connector
Terminal Block Type (standard)
Connector Type (Option –H)
Pin# Signal
1 GND
2 +5VSB
3 Remote on/off
4 GND
Pin# Signal
1 GND
2 GND
3 GND
4 +Vout
5 +Vout
6 +Vout
Pin# Signal
1 GND
2 GND
3 GND
4 GND
5 GND
6 +Vout
7 +Vout
8 +Vout
9 +Vout
10 +Vout
JST B3P-VH-B (3.96mm pitch) or equivalent.
Mates with JST VHR-3N or equivalent
JST B4B-XH-A (2.5mm pitch) or equivalent.
Mates with JST XHP-4 or equivalent
JST B10P-VH-B (3.96mm pitch) or equivalent.
Mates with JST VHR-10N or equivalent
JST B2B-XH-A (2.5mm pitch) or equivalent.
Mates with JST XHP-2 or equivalent
Remote on/off: Logic level high (5V) or floating to enable
output. Logic level low to disable output.
Your Partners in Power……...
Power Partners, Inc. | 43 Broad Street | Hudson, MA  01749
Tel: (978)567-9600 | Fax: (978)567-9601
Website:  www.powerpartners-inc.com
A
C
/D
C
 P
o
w
e
r
M
e
d
ic
a
l
Specifications subject to change.
PPWAM360: DEC 2017
Recommended Fan Orientation
Airflow direction. 20CFM minimum
required for full rated output pow-
er.
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.